21953 Decision No.

PC

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) H. S. BRIETIGAM ) to sell and Rasmus Knudsen to purchase) Application No. 16164 interest in the Guernsey Warehouse ) Company.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

The Railroad Commission has been asked to make an order authorizing H. S. Brietigam to sell to Rasmus Knudsen for the sum of \$2,000.00 his interest in the Guernsey Warehouse Company.

The records of the Commission indicate that the properties comprising the Guernsey Warchouse Company are owned jointly by H. S. Brietigam and Rasmus Khudsen. It appears that the present owners acquired the properties in 1928 from Tulare Lake Dredging Company under authority granted by the Commission by Decision No. 19323, dated February 6, 1928, for the sum of \$20,000.00, payable in installments on or before November 30, 1930. Of this amount \$14,616.11 remains unpaid and the Comission has been advised by N. Weis, secretary of Tulare Lake Dredging Company, that the directors and stockholders of the company are agreeable to have Rasmus Knudsen continue alone with the purchase of the warehouse properties.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary that the application should be granted, as herein provided, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that H. S. Brietigam be, and he

1.

hereby is, authorized to transfer to Resmus Knudsen his interest in the Guernsey Warehouse Company.

The authority herein granted is subject to the following conditions:

(1) Upon acquiring the interest of H. S. Brietigam as herein authorized, Rasmus Knudsen shall file tariffs in his own name identical with those now on file in the name of Rasmus Knudsen and H. S. Brietigam, or adopt as his own such tariffs now on file with the Commission.

(2) The authority herein granted will become effectice upon the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>776</u> day of December, 1929.

hun

2.